PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

PSIC SILLA Mormation

Shri Ashok Kumar Joshi S/o Shri Hari Krishan Joshi, Near Baba Pura Ji, Mohalla Sarafa Rai, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Nawanshahar, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar, District SBS Nagar.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 625 of 2019

Present: Shri Ashok Kumar Joshi, appellant in person

Shri Amandeep Singh, ASI and Shri Kamal. DEGC, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Ashok Kumar Joshi appellant, vide his RTI application dated 10-10-2108 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding fees for religious mela at Nawanshahar. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 17-11-2018 before the first appellate authority. On getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 05-02-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2- The representatives of respondents state that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3- The appellant is present in the court and states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the provided information.
- 4- As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Dated: 07-05-2019. State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Bharat Bhushan Mattu, # 153, Ashok Nagar, Near Greenland School. PO: Netajit Nagar, Salem Tabri, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o The Tehsildar, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Nawanshahar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 174 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the commission.

- 2. The respondents are directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The appellant is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Dated: 07-05-2019. State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Dinesh Kumar S/o Shri Daulat Ram, R/o Ratewal, Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 SDM, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 815 of 2019

Present:

None on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Rajinder Kaur, Jr. Asstt. And Shri Dhanwant Singh, Accounts Officer, on behalf

of the respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Dinesh Kumar appellant, vide his RTI application dated 26-10-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding maps of shops & show rooms. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 30-11-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 19-02-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. As discussed in the court, the representatives of the respondents are directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

PSIC LOSSILLA PROMISION LOSSILLA PROMISION LOSSILLA PROFINATION LOSSILLA

Shri Dinesh Kumar S/o Shri Daulat Ram, R/o Ratewal, Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 SDM, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

..... Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 813 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Rajinder Kaur, Jr. Asstt. And Shri Dhanwant Singh, Accounts Officer on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Dinesh Kumar appellant, vide his RTI application dated 25-10-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding grants received and expenditure thereof from 31-07-2017 to 25-10-2018. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 16-12-2018 before the first appellate authority. On getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 19-02-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representatives of the respondents are directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)

Dated: 07-05-2019. State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Deepak Sandhu S/o Shri Teja Singh, # D-10-A, Dahal Bagh, AMBALA CANTT.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Govt. Drug Testing Laboratory(ASU), (Govt. Parmacy), PATIALA.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Govt. Drug Testing Laboratory(ASU), (Govt. Parmacy), PATIALA.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 810 of 2019

Present: Shri Deepak Sandhu, appellant, in person.

Shri Raghav Chawla, Chief Chemist, on behalf of respondents

Versus

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Deepak Sandhu, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 15-11-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding Lab Testing report of the Ayurvedic Medicine. On getting no information from PIO, he filed first appeal dated 16-12-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 17-02-2019 with the State Information Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2- The representative of the respondents present in the court states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that the provided information is incomplete.
- 4. The representative of the respondents handed over a letter dated 07-05-2019 to the appellant in the court stating that a copy of the analysis report as per Section 163(5) of Drug & Cosmetic Act 1940 and Rule 1945 cannot be provided.
- 5. However, the representative of the respondents states that information regarding the use of method / apparatus for analysing the sample will be sent through registered post by tomorrow itself to the appellant.
- 6. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Dinesh Kumar S/o Shri Daulat Ram, R/o Ratewal, Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 SDM, Balachaur, District SBS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 814 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Dinesh Kumar, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 26-09-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding inclusion of plots/shops for mortgage with NOC. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 29-10-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 19-02-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondent is directed to supply the sought for information the appellant before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present in the court on next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 2. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Malkeet Singh S/o Shri Mukhtiar Singh, Village Khushal Singh Rakhri, The & Distt. Ferozepur-152002.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/0 Director, Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Direc tor, Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 993 of 2019

Hearing Notice

riodinig Notice				
	Date of RTI	Date of Reply, if	Date of First	Date of order, if
	Application	any of SPIO	Appeal made, if	any of FAA
			any	
	13-12-2018	Nil	15-01-2019	Nil

No.PSIC/Legal/2018/

Dated, Chandigarh, the

,2019

Subject: Notice under Right to Information Act, 2005.

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal/ Complaint has been filed in the State Information Commission, Punjab, a copy of which alongwith its enclosures is enclosed. The case is fixed for hearing before <u>Sh. Hem Inder Singh</u>, State Information Commissioner, on 09-05-2019 at 11:30 AM.
- You are hereby directed to appear in person in the Commission and in case there are any compelling circumstances, you may depute the APIO who should be duly authorized by you and should be well conversant with the facts of this case. In case you are represented by APIO at the time of hearing, his version and statements made before the Commission shall be treated as if made by you and you will be responsible for their correctness and fulfillment.
- 3. You are further directed to ensure that any reply/submission to be made in this case should reach the O/o PSIC at least 5 days before the date of hearing otherwise the Commission will not be responsible for taking into account the submissions contained in the reply. The written reply shall be duly signed by the PIO and shall disclose his name and designation and also that of First Appellate Authority. In case you fail to respond to this notice, further orders will be passed in your absence.
- 4. In case the subject matter of the present Appeal/ Complaint has been decided by the Commission earlier, date of decision and number of the case file should be intimated immediately and it should also be presented at the time of hearing in the Commission.

Encl : A/A Endst. No. PSIC/Legal/2018 Assistant Registrar/SIC(H)

Dated, Chandigarh, the ,2019

A Copy of above is forwarded to Shri Malkeet Singh. It is made clear that in case you want to make any submission regarding this case, the same should reach the O/o Commission at least 5 days before the date of hearing otherwise the Commission will not be responsible for taking into account the same. It is also made clear that in case no appearance is made by you or any authorized person on your behalf at the time of hearing, the case will be decided in your absence, on merits.

Assistant Registrar/SIC(H)

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Ashok Kumar Joshi S/o Shri Hari Krishan Joshi, Near Baba Pura Ji, Mohalla Sarafa Rai, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o President, Nagar Council, BANGA, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 President, Nagar Council, BANGA, District SBS Nagar.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 883 of 2019

Present: Shri Adhok Kumar Joshi, appellant, in person.

Shri Ravi Bhushan Goel, President, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Ashok Kumar Joshi, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 24-10-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding moveable/immoveable property declared during election to Election Commission. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 28-12-2018 before the first appellate authority. On getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 06-03-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The RTI application is discussed in the court and the appellant is informed that as the sought for information is third party information which cannot be provided as per RTI Act 2005.
- 3. As the appellant agrees to the discussions and expresses his satisfaction, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: -

psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Vikaram Singh, Officer Colony, Block - 18, Street No.3, SANGRUR.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3591 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sat Pal, Superintent-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In the instant case a show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO on last hearing date i.e. 03-01-2019. Today the respondent PIO submits his reply of the show cause notice in the court which is taken on record. Considering his reply, the show cause notice is dropped.

- 2. The respondent-PIO states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent in the court. However, a letter dated 04-05-2019 is received in the Commission from the appellant stating therein that the sought for information has been received from the concerned department. He further requested in the letter that the case be disposed of and filed.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Vikaram Vaid, (RTI Activist & Whistle Blower) #1527, Gali No.2. Bagh Rama Nand, AMRITSAR.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 Civil Surgeon, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Civil Surgeon, AMRITSAR.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3336 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Navdeep Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant. However, he is directed to supply the reply of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant in the provided information and an affidavit stating therein that the information as available in the record is supplied and no other information is available, to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the fourth time consecutively. He is directed to be present, in person, in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of his non-appearance, the case will be decided on merit.
- 3. Adjourned. To come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

Place: Chandigarh,

Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yashpal Wadwa, State President Haryana, All India Anti Injustice Council POST Box No. 23, YAMUNANAGAR(HYA)

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Medical Officer(CMO), KAPURTHALA.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Medical Officer(CMO), KAPURTHALA.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3907 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Dr. Balwant Singh, Civil Surgeon, Dr. Gurmeet Kaur, CMO and

Shri Mohanjit Singh, SA, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of the respondents state that the sought for information has already been provided to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the second time consecutively. He is given a last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non-appearance of the appellant on the next date of hearing, the case will be decided on merit.
- 3. Adjourned, to come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Yogesh Mahajan S/o Shri Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp: Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, CHANDIGARH.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2292 of 2018

Versus

Present: Non on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Yogesh Mahajan appellant, vide his RTI application dated 10-03-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding working of Drug Inspector Amritsar. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 12-04-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 10-07-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail dated 06-05-2019 is received from the appellant in the Commission office, stating therein that the information supplied is incomplete and incorrect and sought adjournment.
- 3. The respondent is also absent. However, an e-mail dated 07-05-2019 is received in the Commission office, from respondent Drug Inspector, Amritsar, seeking adjournment on the grounds of election duty that has been assigned to them.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to provide the information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing. The appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission.
- 5. Accordingly the case is adjourned and to come up on **04-07-2019 at 11.30AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 07-05-2019.